

CA No. 252/2023
Malkit Singh Vs. Gurvinder Kaur

11.09.2025

Present : Appellant in person with learned counsel Mr. A. K. Singh.

Respondent in person with learned counsel
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Grewal.

The respondent as well as her counsel submit that the appellant was to pay Rs.10,000/- for the welfare of his minor daughter who is in care and custody of the respondent. However, the appellant submits that he could not arrange the said amount and he undertakes to pay / deposit the said amount in the bank account of the respondent within four weeks.

A request letter has also been received from the Mediator Mr. Rajesh Sharda from Saket Mediation Center whereby request has been made to direct the respondent for her appearance at Saket Mediation Center on 17.11.2025 at 11:30 am. The respondent as well as the counsel submit that they would participate in the mediation proceedings on 17.11.2025.

Put up for mediation report / arguments / consideration of the appeal on 20.11.2025.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 11.09.2025 (A)