

CA No. 252/2023
Malkit Singh Vs. Gurvinder Kaur

20.11.2025

Present : Appellant along with his father Mr. Amar Singh.
Mr. Mohd. Usman and Mr. Aditya Dawar, proxy
counsel for Mr. A. K. Singh, counsel for the
appellant.
Mr. Sahil Kumar Arya, proxy for the appellant
(through VC).
Respondent along with her father Mr. Harbans
Singh.
Mr. Kulvinder Singh, proxy counsel for Mr. Kuldeep
Singh Grewal, counsel for the respondent.

1. Adjournment is requested by both the sides submitting that the main counsel for the appellant is unwell and the main counsel for the respondent is busy before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi due to which both are unable to appear before the Court today.
2. It is submitted that both the sides are still open for discussing regarding settlement.
3. Considered.
4. **Matter be listed for appearance of both the sides along with their respective counsel for settlement, if any and for further proceedings on 23.12.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 20.11.2025 (A)