

CA No. 252/2023
Malkit Singh Vs. Gurvinder Kaur
23.12.2025

Present : Appellant in person.
Mr. Mohd. Usman, proxy counsel for Mr. A. K. Singh, counsel for the appellant.
Mr. A. K. Singh, counsel for the appellant (through VC).
Respondent is absent.
Ms. Soniya, proxy counsel for Mr. Kuldeep Singh Grewal, counsel for the respondent.

1. Adjournment is requested on behalf of the respondent submitting that the main counsel is not available today as he is busy before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
2. It is jointly submitted that the settlement has not been effected between both the sides and request for proceeding further has been made.
3. It is submitted that the next date before the learned Trial Court is 11.02.2026
4. Considered.
5. **Matter be listed for appearance of both the sides alongwith their respective counsel and for consideration on the appeal on 09.02.2026.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 23.12.2025 (PB)